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Letter from the Executive Vice President & Executive Director 
 
The Division of Minority and Women’s Business Development (DMWBD) advocates for 
equality of economic opportunities for minority- and women-owned businesses (MWBEs) 
and for the elimination of barriers to their participation in state contracts. For over 20 years, 
the DMWBD has delivered certification and business development services to the MWBE 
community to ensure they have the tools needed to grow, succeed, and thrive in New York 
State, and the DMWBD has guided and supported New York state agencies and authorities in 
their efforts to ensure greater inclusion of MWBEs in state contracting opportunities. 
 
In 2020, COVID-19 hit New York State hard. But our vibrant and diverse community pulled 
together to build back better; supporting local businesses better to create opportunities, jobs 
and strengthen our economy.  
 
Despite the disruption from the pandemic, we are proud to report that in 2021, New York 
continued to lead the nation in economic empowerment and contracting opportunities for 
MWBEs. In fact, coming in at 30.51% for 2021, New York State officially surpassed the nation-
leading goal of 30 percent MWBE utilization. 
 
This extraordinary achievement belongs to the people of New York, New York State Agencies 
and Authorities, and the MWBE community most of all. As this Annual Report shows, MWBEs 
were crucial in the resurgence and resilience of our State’s economy. The increase in MWBE 
utilization from 2020, despite reductions in State expenditure caused by the pandemic, 
further demonstrate the growing impact by the MWBE community on state-wide contracting 
and economic development. 
 
Having surpassed our long-held utilization goal, we are excited for what the future holds. The 
DMWBD looks forward to continuing to provide New York state and MWBEs with exceptional 
service, integrity, and innovation. 
 

Jerome A. DuVal 
Executive Vice President and Executive Director 
Division of Minority and Women’s Business Development 
Empire State Development 
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The Division of Minority and Women’s Business Development 

 

Executive Law Article 15-A (§§ 310-318) governs requirements for the participation of 
minority and women-owned business enterprises (“MWBEs”) in New York State 
contracting. The objective of Article 15-A is to promote equality of economic opportunities 
for MWBEs and to eliminate barriers to their participation in state contracting. 
 
The Division of Minority and Women’s Business Development (“DMWBD” or the “Division”) 
oversees the statewide MWBE program operated by “state agencies” (which includes, inter 
alia, state agencies and public authorities) as defined by Article 15-A. The Division is charged 
with three primary functions: (1) to encourage and assist state agencies that are engaged 
in contracting activities to award a fair share of state contracts to MWBEs; (2) to review 
applications by businesses seeking certification as a MWBE and to maintain a directory of 
certified MWBEs; and (3) to promote the business development of MWBEs through 
education and outreach to agencies and MWBEs. 
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2021  MWBE Certification Statistics 
 
The mission of the Division is to promote equality of economic opportunities for Minority 
and Women-owned Business Enterprises (“MWBEs”) and to eliminate barriers to their 
participation in state contracting. Each year, the Division provides a report on program 
progress and success which includes information on the annual NYS MWBE utilization, 
overall NYS MWBE expenditure, and the total number of certified NYS MWBEs. 
 

NYS MWBE Expenditure and Utilization 
 
The Division is proud to announce that, for the first time ever, NYS has exceeded the 30% 
goal. Despite the difficulties presented in FY 20-21, including the COVID-19 pandemic, New 
York State, the Division, and NYS Agencies and Authorities continued to deliver, and exceed, 
their commitment to championing greater equality of economic opportunities for MWBEs.  
 
NYS MWBE Expenditure and Utilization1 
 

Fiscal Year 2020-21 

 
Statewide MWBE Utilization 

 
30.51% 

The MWBE Utilization achieved exceeds the 30% aspirational goal set by the Governor 

 
Total NYS Agency and Authority Expenditure 

 

 
$10,013,462,096 

 
 
 

 
Total MWBE Expenditure 

 

 
$3,055,606,831 

Total Minority Business Enterprise (MBE) 
Expenditure 

 

 

 

829,939,484.29 

 

 
$1,462,340,296 

Total Women Business Enterprise (WBE) 

Expenditure 

 

 
$1,593,266,535 

 
 

  

 
1 Utilization Reporting – Summary of Individual Agency Goals, Utilization, and Expenditures. 
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NYS MWBE Certified Firms 
 
The NYS MWBE Directory of Certified Firms reached its highest level of certified firms in fiscal 
year 2020-21. This achievement was made possible, in part, by an effort to increase 
education, outreach, and transparency of the MWBE Certification program. In April 2021, 
the DMWBD launched a new website.  Among the new page elements is a pioneering MWBE 
Certification Assessment Tool, designed to make the certification process more transparent. 
This new tool allows prospective applicants to better understand the Article 15-A criteria for 
certification and better assess whether they meet those criteria. This in turn has led to more 
qualified and complete application submissions. 
 
NYS MWBE Certifications 
 
Total Number of MWBE Certified Firms2:      9,243 firms 
Number of Firms Certified/Renewed in Fiscal Year 2020-21:    1,395 firms 
 

NYS MWBE Certified Firms by Ethnicity  
 

 
 

Ethnicity 
Number of 

Certified Firms 

Asian 1501 
Black 2298 

Hispanic 1325 
Native American 85 

Non-Minority 
Women 

4034 

Total 9,243 

 
 

  

 
2 These numbers are accurate as of November 12, 2021. 
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2021 NYS MWBE Expenditure and Utilization Breakdown 
 

NYS MWBE Expenditure by Industry 
 

The COVID 19 pandemic adversely affected expenditure and the MWBE community. During 
fiscal year 2020-21 overall NYS expenditure was down by 6.30% from $10.6B in FY 2019-20. 
However, during this time NYS agencies and authorities were able to mitigate the overall 
decline in expenditure with MWBE vendors to 2.96%.   
 
Despite a reduction in spending, the increase in MWBE utilization demonstrates the 
resilience and robust nature of the MWBE program, MWBE businesses, and the ongoing 
commitment of NYS Agencies and Authorities to supporting the MWBE community. 
 

NYS MWBE Expenditure by Industry3 

 

 

MBE 
Expenditure 

WBE 
Expenditure 

MWBE 
Expenditure 

Total 
Expenditure 

Commodities 125,595,432 151,521,599 277,117,031 578,570,737 

Service 
Consultants 

368,659,246 432,198,633 800,857,879 2,218,095,788 

Construction 877,738,587 932,930,457 1,810,669,045 6,650,741,350 

Construction 
Consultants 

90,347,031 76,615,846 166,962,876 566,054,221 

Total 1,462,340,296 1,593,266,535 3,055,606,831 10,013,462,096 

 
  

 
3 Utilization Reporting – Agency Utilization Summary. 
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NYS MWBE Utilization by Industry, Fiscal Year 2020-21 

 
 
  

9%

26%

59%

6%

FY2021 MWBE Utilization (by Industry)

Commodities Service Consultants Construction Construction Consultants
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NYS MWBE Regional Statistics 

 
For the first time, the DMWBD is providing a regional breakdown of MWBE certification and 
expenditure by region, as set forth below. Increased regional engagement and support is a 
key component of the DMWBD’s strategic planning. Now more than ever, the Division is 
committed to strengthening its support and work throughout the entirety of New York and 
seeks to provide enhanced regional MWBE business development events and outreach, 
including training, webinars, mentorship, and programs aimed at connecting MWBEs across 
with state agencies, authorities and local contracting opportunities.  
 
NYS MWBE Certifications by Region 
 

NYS Region MBE WBE MWBE Total 

Capital  134 453 62 649 

Central 92 214 42 348 
Finger Lakes 135 311 52 498 

Long Island 484 548 187 1219 

Mid-Hudson 342 455 150 947 
Mohawk Valley 31 136 15 182 

North Country 54 138 15 207 

NYC 1628 851 759 3238 
Southern Tier 33 144 17 194 

Western 112 359 98 569 

Out of State 521 470 201 1192 
Total 3566 4079 1598 9243 
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NYS MWBE Expenditure by Region 
 

NYS Region MWBE Expenditure 

Capital Region $293,367,362 

Central NY $123,595,622 

Finger Lakes $137,776,169 

Long Island $460,388,513 

Mid-Hudson $294,688,848 

Mohawk Valley $39,325,720 

North Country $34,001,999 

NYC $958,860,809 

Southern Tier $36,270,810 

Western NY $190,752,112 

Out of State $486,346,394 

Unassigned4 $232,473 

Total $3,055,606,831 

 
  

 
4 Due to reporting limitations the region and certification type for this expenditure could not be readily identified. 
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2021 NYS MWBE Waivers and Violations 
 

Waivers occur at or after the time of award of a contract and may result in a reduction or 
elimination of the MWBE goals that were established by the agency. Waivers may be granted 
following consideration and review of various regulatory factors (such as for example, 
availability, number and types of certified MWBEs, contract dollar value and scope of work, 
project size and term) as well as documented good faith efforts to meet the contract goals.  
Requests for partial or total waivers may be considered. 
 
A contractor may be held liable for the willful or intentional failure to comply with MWBE 
program requirements; such violations may result in sanctions including monetary damages. 
 
NYS MWBE Waivers and Violations Summary, Fiscal Year 2020-21 

Number of Waivers Requested:  776 
Number of Waivers Granted:      6645 

Number of Contract Violations:    146 
Monetary Sanctions/Damages from Violations:   $104,752 

 

  

 
5 Waivers were granted due to a lack of MWBE firms available to meet goals. 
6 Due to contractor failure to meet good faith standard. 
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NYS MWBE Historical Data and Reporting 
 

NYS Division of Minority and Women's Business Development Annual Reports 
 

• Division of Minority and Women's Business Development Annual Report 2020 
• Division of Minority and Women's Business Development Annual Report 2019 
• Division of Minority and Women's Business Development Annual Report 2018 
• Division of Minority and Women’s Business Development Annual Report 2017 
• Division of Minority and Women's Business Development Annual Report 2016 
• Division of Minority and Women's Business Development Annual Report 2015 

 

NYS MWBE Expenditure and Utilization Figures 

 
Annual NYS MWBE Expenditure and Utilization 
 
 

 FY1516 FY1617 FY1718 FY1819 FY1920 

Total MWBE 
Contract 
Expenditure 

$1,900,872,162 $2,220,523,755 $2,558,668,960 $2,934,820,016 $3,142,482,951 

Total AG/AU 
Contract 
Expenditure7 

$7,571,887,887  $8,165,019,743  $8,938,652,919  $10,074,988,548  $10,648,012,001  

Statewide 
MWBE 
Utilization  

25.10% 27.20% 28.62% 29.13% 29.51% 

 
 
 

  

 
7 Total Ag/Au Contract Expenditure refers to the value of New York state contracts that were eligible for MWBE utilization goals 
pursuant to Executive Law Article 15-A.  

https://esd.ny.gov/sites/default/files/2020DMWBDAnnualReport.pdf
https://esd.ny.gov/sites/default/files/DivisionofMinorityandWomen%27sBusinessDevelopmentAnnualReport2019.pdf
https://esd.ny.gov/esd-media-center/reports/division-minority-and-womens-business-development-annual-report-2018
https://esd.ny.gov/sites/default/files/DMWBD_2016-2017_Annual_Report.pdf
https://cdn.esd.ny.gov/mwbe/Data/2016AnnualReport.pdf
https://cdn.esd.ny.gov/mwbe/Data/2015AnnualReport.pdf
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Annual NYS MWBE Expenditure and Utilization 
 

 
 
 

Annual NYS MWBE Certifications by Type 

 
 

 FY1516 FY1617 FY1718 FY1819 FY1920 

MBE 2618 2841 3052 3224 3109 

MWBE 1080 1230 1382 1495 1502 

WBE 3239 3443 3649 3830 3748 

Total 6937 7514 8083 8549 8359 
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Annual NYS MWBE Waivers and Violations 

 

 
 

Violations History 
 

 FY1516 FY1617 FY1718 FY1819 FY1920 

Number of Waivers Requested 1,098 1,366 1,052 1,381 1,303 

Number of Waivers Granted 871 1,157 985 1,355 1,219 
  

Number of Contract Violations 21 36 30 30 35 

Monetary Sanctions/Damages 
from Violations $697,755 $765,610 $715,298 $482,436 $1,592,552 

 
   

1,098

1,366

1,052

1,381
1,303

871

1,157

985

1,355

1,219

FY1516 FY1617 FY1718 FY1819 FY1920

Waivers History

Number of Waivers Requested Number of Waivers Granted
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Fiscal Year 2020-21 MWBE Expenditure and Utilization by NYS 
Agency/Authority8 
 

New York State Agency 
Agency 

Expenditure 
MBE 

Expenditure 
WBE 

Expenditure 
MWBE  

Expenditure 
MWBE 

Utilization 

Adirondack Park Agency 177,743.00 2,287.74 33,586.80 35,874.54 20.18% 

Agriculture and Markets 2,141,105.00 110,367.43 523,714.57 634,082.00 29.61% 

Agriculture and New York State Horse 
Breeding Development Fund 

108,659.00 13,031.48 75,452.07 88,483.55 81.43% 

Albany County Airport Authority 17,065,870.00 73,477.74 2,221,536.63 2,295,014.37 13.45% 

Albany Port District Commission 340,255.00 8,965.84 176,418.58 185,384.42 54.48% 

Battery Park City Authority 16,864,423.51 1,901,652.38 3,663,670.19 5,565,322.57 33.00% 

Bridge Authority 23,231,531.00 850,268.13 1,785,342.01 2,635,610.14 11.34% 

Buffalo Fiscal Stability Authority 3,193.00 1,125.25 30.95 1,156.20 36.21% 

Capital District Transportation Authority 14,761,393.00 2,307,012.97 2,619,574.81 4,926,587.78 33.37% 

Cayuga County Water & Sewer Authority 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 

City University Construction Fund 48,163,330.00 9,128,391.33 4,829,311.91 13,957,703.24 28.98% 

City University of New York 61,430,693.38 7,901,313.53 11,464,281.57 19,365,595.10 31.52% 

CNY Regional Transportation 4,486,087.00 206,789.70 1,550,378.06 1,757,167.76 39.17% 

Council on the Arts 27,929.00 27,434.83 493.00 27,927.83 100.00% 

Department of Civil Service 110,496.00 15,907.40 15,456.04 31,363.44 28.38% 

Department of Corrections and Community 
Supervision 

31,789,639.64 4,894,782.98 6,997,180.77 11,891,963.75 37.41% 

Department of Economic Development 1,173,692.40 2,557.67 320,768.60 323,326.27 27.55% 

Department of Environmental Conservation 97,995,711.75 744,808.28 17,484,603.30 18,229,411.58 18.60% 

Department of Financial Services 2,049,033.00 690,921.98 796,449.73 1,487,371.71 72.59% 

Department of Health 580,443,139.00 55,789,487.61 128,015,070.31 183,804,557.92 31.67% 

Department of Labor 2,535,027.00 856,925.75 1,082,564.94 1,939,490.69 76.51% 

Department of Motor Vehicles 16,749,930.00 5,358,555.34 2,320,967.94 7,679,523.28 45.85% 

Department of Public Service 1,413,647.00 344,849.08 180,693.67 525,542.75 37.18% 

Department of State 14,946,141.00 1,288,398.86 3,443,721.49 4,732,120.35 31.66% 

Department of Taxation and Finance 3,023,052.00 1,305,824.73 831,938.63 2,137,763.36 70.72% 

Development Authority of North Country 20,115,373.00 3,041,149.09 4,028,570.75 7,069,719.84 35.15% 

Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control 18,610.77 17,088.27 1,522.50 18,610.77 100.00% 

Division of Budget 695,104.00 37,349.47 221,083.18 258,432.65 37.18% 

Division of Criminal Justice Services 735,149.00 139,505.50 453,396.66 592,902.16 80.65% 

 
8 Utilization Reporting – Summary of Individual Agency Goals, Utilization, and Expenditures. All expenditure is noted in USD. 
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New York State Agency 
Agency 

Expenditure 
MBE 

Expenditure 
WBE 

Expenditure 
MWBE  

Expenditure 
MWBE 

Utilization 

Division of Housing & Community Renewal 139,803,568.00 21,831,570.40 14,739,059.41 36,570,629.81 26.16% 

Division of Human Rights 149,592.00 56,094.90 2,711.35 58,806.25 39.31% 

Division of Military and Naval Affairs 610,737.00 88,807.26 67,274.09 156,081.35 25.56% 

Division of State Police 3,504,853.00 544,129.38 1,600,135.16 2,144,264.54 61.18% 

Dormitory Authority of the State of New 
York 

425,257,184.94 86,807,826.88 67,974,993.05 154,782,819.93 36.40% 

Education Department 56,830,206.00 2,864,332.35 14,293,167.95 17,157,500.30 30.19% 

Empire Center at the Egg 53.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 

Empire State Development 1,202,648,637.29 161,222,302.06 230,011,459.65 391,233,761.72 32.53% 

Energy Research & Development Authority, 
NYS 

24,445,485.00 4,441,738.81 6,148,524.22 10,590,263.03 43.32% 

Environmental Facilities Corporation 15,588,770.00 2,935,877.65 5,865,335.32 8,801,212.97 56.46% 

Erie County Fiscal Stability Authority 18,159.00 389.00 5,141.75 5,530.75 30.46% 

Erie County Medical Center 41,951,770.00 8,124,951.31 6,445,267.21 14,570,218.52 34.73% 

Executive Chamber 74,017.00 14,937.14 40,926.28 55,863.42 75.47% 

Gaming Commission 107,598,203.27 13,638,488.96 15,460,870.93 29,099,359.89 27.04% 

Governor's Office of Employee Relations 19,485.00 6,834.46 12,650.00 19,484.46 100.00% 

Higher Education Services Corporation 467,056.00 104,747.45 126,599.92 231,347.37 49.53% 

Homeland Security 18,120,451.00 2,913,130.96 5,974,659.21 8,887,790.17 49.05% 

Housing Finance Agency 504,944,495.00 96,685,979.95 54,146,444.43 150,832,424.38 29.87% 

Hudson River Black River Regulating 
District 

94,066.00 23,111.42 25,388.61 48,500.03 51.56% 

Hudson River Park Trust 15,109,868.00 3,865,635.54 1,608,055.04 5,473,690.58 36.23% 

Insurance Fund 60,313,829.00 21,321,988.48 11,674,292.23 32,996,280.71 54.71% 

Jacob K. Javits Convention Center 31,359,961.08 16,175,381.52 1,122,528.15 17,297,909.67 55.16% 

Joint Commission on Public Ethics 3,068.00 849.48 2,218.61 3,068.09 100.00% 

Justice Center for the Protection of People 
with Special Needs 

1,526,839.00 521,027.58 693,314.50 1,214,342.08 79.53% 

Livingston County Water & Sewer Authority 1,277,136.00 7,000.00 455,213.36 462,213.36 36.19% 

Long Island Power Authority 143,732,288.00 29,897,179.51 31,187,016.79 61,084,196.30 42.50% 

Metropolitan Transportation Authority 2,955,114,851.43 501,624,878.52 415,096,051.95 916,720,930.47 31.02% 

Nassau County Interim Finance Authority 30,444.00 7,920.00 0.00 7,920.00 26.01% 

Nassau Health Care Corporation 16,002,032.00 1,205,413.72 2,382,051.34 3,587,465.06 22.42% 

Natural Heritage Trust 954,079.00 4,729.31 576,075.55 580,804.86 60.88% 

New York Power Authority 510,067,948.00 68,110,639.32 36,204,245.88 104,314,885.20 20.45% 

New York State Department of 
Transportation 

440,055,151.38 31,403,980.50 52,184,550.85 83,588,531.35 19.00% 

New York State Thoroughbred Breeding 
and Development Fund 

51,648.00 283.40 23,004.66 23,288.06 45.09% 

New York State Thruway Authority 387,526,434.00 23,567,258.34 40,616,913.70 64,184,172.04 16.56% 
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New York State Agency 
Agency 

Expenditure 
MBE 

Expenditure 
WBE 

Expenditure 
MWBE  

Expenditure 
MWBE 

Utilization 

Niagara Falls Water Board 7,317,133.00 391,524.70 440,662.53 832,187.23 11.37% 

Niagara Frontier Transportation Authority 41,003,887.00 5,611,182.95 9,341,086.51 14,952,269.46 36.47% 

Office for People with Developmental 
Disabilities 

11,635,808.00 2,762,992.28 2,750,550.18 5,513,542.46 47.38% 

Office for the Prevention of Domestic 
Violence 

53,487.00 49,075.03 3,734.44 52,809.47 98.73% 

Office for the Aging 1,417,372.40 164,875.91 383,969.67 548,845.58 38.72% 

Office for Victim Services 31,719.00 4,669.40 14,965.89 19,635.29 61.90% 

Office of Addiction Services and Supports 5,584,252.00 1,335,688.91 2,541,631.48 3,877,320.39 69.43% 

Office of Children & Family Services 21,601,073.46 1,608,215.25 6,638,384.81 8,246,600.06 38.18% 

Office of General Services 422,329,533.90 86,679,177.80 121,359,581.94 208,038,759.74 49.26% 

Office of Information Technology Services 221,207,421.00 11,324,532.46 38,420,265.23 49,744,797.69 22.49% 

Office of Mental Health 78,912,478.00 20,909,461.30 9,191,887.60 30,101,348.90 38.15% 

Office of Temporary and Disability 
Assistance 

89,946,318.00 13,724,674.77 12,047,233.03 25,771,907.80 28.65% 

Office of the Inspector General 144,267.00 65,414.35 67,232.34 132,646.69 91.95% 

Office of the Medicaid Inspector General 633,076.00 108,897.84 23,784.35 132,682.19 20.96% 

Office of the Welfare Inspector General 1,095.00 812.21 284.23 1,096.44 100.13% 

Ogdensburg Bridge and Port Authority 82,647.00 440.51 82,207.38 82,647.89 100.00% 

Olympic Regional Development Authority 62,347,383.00 2,251,418.45 7,662,274.70 9,913,693.15 15.90% 

Parks, Recreation & Historic Preservation 210,543,149.00 15,516,072.65 31,002,379.08 46,518,451.73 22.09% 

Port of Oswego Authority 21,828.00 4,164.74 16,052.17 20,216.91 92.62% 

Public Employment Relations Board 5,346.00 1,153.25 4,192.90 5,346.15 100.00% 

Regional Transit Service 3,181,173.00 976,285.05 385,094.98 1,361,380.03 42.79% 

Roosevelt Island Operating Corporation 17,364,254.00 2,901,241.60 4,380,643.26 7,281,884.86 41.94% 

Roswell Park Cancer Institute 22,080,668.24 4,548,693.27 3,977,924.32 8,526,617.59 38.62% 

Schenectady Metroplex Development 
Authority 

505,458.00 20,491.00 240,699.05 261,190.05 51.67% 

State Board of Elections 6,650,595.00 1,129,155.08 4,996,485.41 6,125,640.49 92.11% 

State Commission on Correction 11,030.00 8,759.26 0.00 8,759.26 79.41% 

State University Construction Fund 317,833,320.50 37,725,710.49 50,374,403.26 88,100,113.75 27.72% 

State University of New York Central 346,482,615.14 42,507,313.85 67,154,736.90 109,662,050.75 31.65% 

Syracuse Regional Airport Authority 2,051,522.00 524,077.88 297,117.90 821,195.78 40.03% 

United Nations Development Corporation 8,780,647.00 2,258,245.68 476,539.61 2,734,785.29 31.15% 

Upper Mohawk Valley Water Authority 1,074,277.00 0.00 264,332.73 264,332.73 24.61% 

Veterans Services 17,312.00 1,239.97 6,821.28 8,061.25 46.56% 
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New York State Agency 
Agency 

Expenditure 
MBE 

Expenditure 
WBE 

Expenditure 
MWBE  

Expenditure 
MWBE 

Utilization 

Westchester County Health Care 
Corporation 

22,834,942.00 5,730,380.99 1,153,538.44 6,883,919.43 30.15% 

Workers Compensation Board 21,926,686.00 4,414,611.07 5,661,916.70 10,076,527.77 45.96% 

 

FY 2021 Top 25 Agencies & Authorities by MWBE Expenditure  
 

New York State Agency 
Agency 

Expenditure 
MBE 

Expenditure 
WBE 

Expenditure 
MWBE  

Expenditure 
MWBE 

Utilization 

Metropolitan Transportation Authority 2,955,114,851.43 501,624,878.52 415,096,051.95 916,720,930.47 31.02% 

Empire State Development 1,202,648,637.29 161,222,302.06 230,011,459.65 391,233,761.72 32.53% 

Office of General Services 422,329,533.90 86,679,177.80 121,359,581.94 208,038,759.74 49.26% 

Department of Health 580,443,139.00 55,789,487.61 128,015,070.31 183,804,557.92 31.67% 

Dormitory Authority of the State of New York 425,257,184.94 86,807,826.88 67,974,993.05 154,782,819.93 36.40% 

Housing Finance Agency 504,944,495.00 96,685,979.95 54,146,444.43 150,832,424.38 29.87% 

State University of New York Central 346,482,615.14 42,507,313.85 67,154,736.90 109,662,050.75 31.65% 

New York Power Authority 510,067,948.00 68,110,639.32 36,204,245.88 104,314,885.20 20.45% 

State University Construction Fund 317,833,320.50 37,725,710.49 50,374,403.26 88,100,113.75 27.72% 

New York State Department of Transportation 440,055,151.38 31,403,980.50 52,184,550.85 83,588,531.35 19.00% 

New York State Thruway Authority 387,526,434.00 23,567,258.34 40,616,913.70 64,184,172.04 16.56% 

Long Island Power Authority 143,732,288.00 29,897,179.51 31,187,016.79 61,084,196.30 42.50% 

Office of Information Technology Services 221,207,421.00 11,324,532.46 38,420,265.23 49,744,797.69 22.49% 

Parks, Recreation & Historic Preservation 210,543,149.00 15,516,072.65 31,002,379.08 46,518,451.73 22.09% 

Division of Housing & Community Renewal 139,803,568.00 21,831,570.40 14,739,059.41 36,570,629.81 26.16% 

Insurance Fund 60,313,829.00 21,321,988.48 11,674,292.23 32,996,280.71 54.71% 

Office of Mental Health 78,912,478.00 20,909,461.30 9,191,887.60 30,101,348.90 38.15% 

Gaming Commission 107,598,203.27 13,638,488.96 15,460,870.93 29,099,359.89 27.04% 

Office of Temporary and Disability Assistance 89,946,318.00 13,724,674.77 12,047,233.03 25,771,907.80 28.65% 

City University of New York 61,430,693.38 7,901,313.53 11,464,281.57 19,365,595.10 31.52% 

Department of Environmental Conservation 97,995,711.75 744,808.28 17,484,603.30 18,229,411.58 18.60% 

Jacob K. Javits Convention Center 31,359,961.08 16,175,381.52 1,122,528.15 17,297,909.67 55.16% 

Education Department 56,830,206.00 2,864,332.35 14,293,167.95 17,157,500.30 30.19% 

Niagara Frontier Transportation Authority 41,003,887.00 5,611,182.95 9,341,086.51 14,952,269.46 36.47% 

Erie County Medical Center 41,951,770.00 8,124,951.31 6,445,267.21 14,570,218.52 34.73% 
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FY 2021 Top 25 Agencies & Authorities by MWBE Utilization 
 

New York State Agency 
Agency 

Expenditure 
MBE 

Expenditure 
WBE 

Expenditure 
MWBE  

Expenditure 
MWBE 

Utilization 

Office of the Welfare Inspector General 1,095.00 812.21 284.23 1,096.44 100.13% 

Joint Commission on Public Ethics 3,068.00 849.48 2,218.61 3,068.09 100.00% 

Public Employment Relations Board 5,346.00 1,153.25 4,192.90 5,346.15 100.00% 

Ogdensburg Bridge and Port Authority 82,647.00 440.51 82,207.38 82,647.89 100.00% 

Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control 18,610.77 17,088.27 1,522.50 18,610.77 100.00% 

Governor's Office of Employee Relations 19,485.00 6,834.46 12,650.00 19,484.46 100.00% 

Council on the Arts 27,929.00 27,434.83 493.00 27,927.83 100.00% 

Office for the Prevention of Domestic Violence 53,487.00 49,075.03 3,734.44 52,809.47 98.73% 

Port of Oswego Authority 21,828.00 4,164.74 16,052.17 20,216.91 92.62% 

State Board of Elections 6,650,595.00 1,129,155.08 4,996,485.41 6,125,640.49 92.11% 

Office of the Inspector General 144,267.00 65,414.35 67,232.34 132,646.69 91.95% 

Agriculture and New York State Horse Breeding 
Development Fund 

108,659.00 13,031.48 75,452.07 88,483.55 81.43% 

Division of Criminal Justice Services 735,149.00 139,505.50 453,396.66 592,902.16 80.65% 

Justice Center for the Protection of People with 
Special Needs 

1,526,839.00 521,027.58 693,314.50 1,214,342.08 79.53% 

State Commission on Correction 11,030.00 8,759.26 0.00 8,759.26 79.41% 

Department of Labor 2,535,027.00 856,925.75 1,082,564.94 1,939,490.69 76.51% 

Executive Chamber 74,017.00 14,937.14 40,926.28 55,863.42 75.47% 

Department of Financial Services 2,049,033.00 690,921.98 796,449.73 1,487,371.71 72.59% 

Department of Taxation and Finance 3,023,052.00 1,305,824.73 831,938.63 2,137,763.36 70.72% 

Office of Addiction Services and Supports 5,584,252.00 1,335,688.91 2,541,631.48 3,877,320.39 69.43% 

Office for Victim Services 31,719.00 4,669.40 14,965.89 19,635.29 61.90% 

Division of State Police 3,504,853.00 544,129.38 1,600,135.16 2,144,264.54 61.18% 

Natural Heritage Trust 954,079.00 4,729.31 576,075.55 580,804.86 60.88% 

Environmental Facilities Corporation 15,588,770.00 2,935,877.65 5,865,335.32 8,801,212.97 56.46% 

Jacob K. Javits Convention Center 31,359,961.08 16,175,381.52 1,122,528.15 17,297,909.67 55.16% 

 


